Save Maumee Grassroots Organization Inc.
Help us to speak for our Rivers...for our Rivers have no voice

Dear IDEM Officials,

September 1, 2020

RE: M&M Landfill, FP 02-10

Thank you for the virtual meeting on May 20, 2020. Save Maumee
Grassroots Organization is working to keep IDEM informed of our work
as we begin planning projects around the landfill hill itself.

Here is a site map image with the approximate locations of the
excavations for a farm stand, pavilion, packing shed, electric service post,
and 1rrigation. Address for the site is 501 Rose Ave. New Haven, IN.
46774 (but has been labeled incorrectly 435 Rose Ave in the past).

The proposed
irrigation well
location is near
Rose Avenue, more
than 860 feet
upgradient from the
waste boundary,
and will not be in
continuous use. We
have scheduled a
groundwater sample
from the irrigation
well. Information
includes total and
dissolved metals,
specifically arsenic,
barium, cadmium,
chromium, lead,
mercury, silver, and
selenium; volatile
organic compounds;
and semi-volatile
organic compounds.

All excavations
are within the
South 350 feet
of the parcel.
All except the
well are just
below the frost
line. The well is

a deep tube

0 ft concrete—
post pavilion



Save Maumee has received approval to plant trees/grasses
along the Maumee River to improve habitat, create a healthy
succession of forest canopy, and stabilize banks to better

absorb sediment and nutrients. Native tree list is available online
https://savemaumee.org/tree-selection-for-save-maumee-riparian-buffer-initiative/

*550 trees will be installed around October 2020. Invasive
removal is necessary throughout.

*SMGO mowed and personally inspected the landfill hill on May
25, 2020, with the next mowing to take place in October 2020.
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Deed Notation & Estimated Waste Boundary

IDEM SW # 02-10 - Deed Notation & Estimated Waste Boundary (M & M Landfill)
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The red and blue lines indicate the property Save Maumee will
be taking over in the land acquisition from M&M Landfill.
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Phase 1 map to help understand the hydrology of the site.
Represents the parcels that are covered by the recorded
"Affidavit of Restrictive Covenant and Certification of
Closure", Instrument # 2015023223, recorded on
05/12/2015.
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SITE NAME: MAM Lancall CLIENT: ARCADISUS., Inc
ADDRESS: Rose Avenue CONTACT: Daniel Petzold
New Haven IN 46774 INQUIRY #: 584402028
LATALONG: 41.081777 /85022971 DATE: October 25, 2019 10:46 am
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Heartland Communities Inc., the farm field's tenants, paid for the groundwater
testing. The following 22 pages are from these water tests IDEM requested.

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne
element e
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124
Website: www.element.com

August 27, 2020

David Greene

Heartland Community
1703 Howell St.

FORT WAYNE, IN 46808
TEL:

FAX:

RE: Heartlands/Rose Ave

Dear David Greene: Order No.: 20081052

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne received 6 sample(s) on 8/11/2020 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

In accordance with your instructions, Element Materials Technology Indiana conducted the
analysis shown on the following pages on samples submitted by your company. The results
relate only to the items tested. Unless otherwise noted, all analysis was conducted using
approved methodologies from EPA, SM, or other client-specified methods. All relevant
sampling information is on the attached chain-of-custody form. The initials SUB as the analyst
designate any testing sub-contracted by Element Materials Technology Indiana.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

9711,;!.4.,:-

Jay Van Markwyk
Manager, Analytical Services

328 Ley Rd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

Page 1 of 21
Original ageto
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Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne .
element i Case Narrative
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

WO#: 20081052
TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124 )
Website: www.element.com Date: 8/27/2020

CLIENT: Heartland Community
Project:  Heartlands/Rose Ave

The PAH-SIM analysis on 20081052-005A was subcontracted to Element Lafayette. A copy of their
report is attached in its entirety.

The recoveries for hexachloroethane, hexachlorobutadiene, 1,2-dichlorobenzene, 2-chloronaphthalene
and 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene were biased low in the LCS during the EPA 8270 analysis.

Original

Page 2 of 21
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328 Ley Rd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46825 (wastewater)

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne Anal tical Re ort
@ clement =

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124 WO#: 20081052

Website: www.element.com Date Reported: ~ 8/27/2020

CLIENT: Heartland Community
Project: Heartlands/Rose Ave
Lab ID: 20081052-001

Client Sample ID 2

Sample Location:

Collection Date: 8/11/2020 12:45:00 PM

Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result

RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed

TOTAL COLIFORM BY P/A

Total Coliform Bacteria PRESENT
E. Coli Bacteria ABSENT
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Manual Integration used to determine area response
PL Permit Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

M9223B Analyst: AXA
1.0 P/A 1 8/11/2020 6:22:00 PM
1.0 P/A 1 8/11/2020 6:22:00 PM
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Original
Page 3 of 21
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® clement

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne

Analytical Report

328 Ley Rd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46825 (wastewater)
TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124 WO#: 20081052
Website: www.element.com Date Reported: 8/27/2020

CLIENT:
Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID
Sample Location:

Heartland Community
Heartlands/Rose Ave
20081052-002

6

Collection Date: 8/11/2020 12:40:00 PM

Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed
NITRITE E300.0 Analyst: HN
Nitrogen, Nitrite <0.20 0.20 mg/L 2 1.0 8/11/2020 6:51:31 PM
NITRATE E300.0 Analyst: HN
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) <0.2 0.2 mg/L 2 10 8/11/2020 6:51:31 PM
Qualiﬁers: - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PL Permit Limit PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Original
Page 4 of 21
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Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne A .
nalytical Report
328 Ley Rd.
@ e ]. e m e nt Fort Wayne, IN 46825 (wastewater)

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124 WO#: 20081052
Website: www.element.com Date Reported: ~ 8/27/2020
CLIENT: Heartland Community Collection Date: 8/11/2020 12:35:00 PM
Project: Heartlands/Rose Ave
Lab ID: 20081052-003 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID 1
Sample Location:
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed
RCRAS8 METALS IN WATER, TOTAL E245.1 Analyst: FJR
MERCURY
Mercury <0.00010 0.00010 mg/L 1 8/14/2020 12:37:07 PM
RCRA8 METALS IN WATER, TOTAL SW6020A Analyst: FJR
METALS IN GROUNDWATER BY ICP-MS, TOTAL
Arsenic, Total 0.00036 0.00020 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
Barium, Total 0.0599 0.00400 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
Cadmium, Total <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
Chromium, Total 0.00044 0.00040 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
Lead, Total <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
Selenium, Total 0.00092 0.00020 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
Silver, Total <0.00010 0.00010 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
Qualiﬁers: b Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PL Permit Limit PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Original
Page S of 21
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@ l t Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne

328 Ley Rd.

Fort Wayne, IN 46825

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124
Website: www.element.com

Analytical Report
(wastewater)
WO#: 20081052

Date Reported: ~ 8/27/2020

CLIENT: Heartland Community
Project: Heartlands/Rose Ave
Lab ID: 20081052-004

Client Sample ID 3

Sample Location:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

8/11/2020 12:40:00 PM

WATER

Analyses Result

RL Qual Units DF

PL Date Analyzed

MERCURY, DISSOLVED

Mercury, Dissolved <0.00010

0.00010

METALS IN GROUNDWATER BY ICP-MS, DISSOLVED

Arsenic, Dissolved 0.00037
Barium, Dissolved 0.0574
Cadmium, Dissolved <0.00020
Chromium, Dissolved <0.00040
Lead, Dissolved <0.00020
Selenium, Dissolved 0.00081
Silver, Dissolved <0.00010
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
M Manual Integration used to determine area response

PL  Permit Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

0.00020
0.00400
0.00020
0.00040
0.00020
0.00020
0.00010

11 of 32

ND
PQL

E245.1

mg/L 1
SW6020A

mg/L 1
mg/L 1
mg/L 1
mg/L 1
mg/L 1
mg/L 1
mg/L 1

Holding times for preg

Analyst: FJR

8/14/2020 12:37:07 PM

Analyst: FJR

8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM
8/17/2020 10:52:18 AM

or analysi

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Original
Page 6 of 21



M Manual Integration used to determine area response

PL Permit Limit

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

12 of 32

ND
PQL

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne .
@ el em en.t v Analytical Report
Fort Wayne, IN 46825 (wastewater)
TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124 WO#: 20081052
Website: ww.element.com Date Reported: ~ 8/27/2020
CLIENT: Heartland Community Collection Date: 8/11/2020 12:35:00 PM
Project: Heartlands/Rose Ave
Lab ID: 20081052-005 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID 7, 8
Sample Location:
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed
SEMI-VOLATILES IN WATER SW8270D Analyst: SF
1,2,4,5-TETRACHLOROBENZENE <10 10 gL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
1,3-Dinitrobenzene <20 20 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,4-Dichlorophenol <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,4-Dimethylphenol <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrophenol <50 50 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2-Chlorophenol <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2-Methylphenol <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline <50 50 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2-Nitrophenol <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
2-Picoline <50 50 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine <20 20 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline <50 50 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol <50 50 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <20 20 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
4-Chloroaniline <20 20 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
4-Methylphenol <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
4-Nitroaniline <20 20 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H Holding times for preparation or analysi: ded

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Original
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Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne

element
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124

Website: www.element.com

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

(wastewater)

WO#: 20081052

8/27/2020

CLIENT: Heartland Community
Project: Heartlands/Rose Ave
Lab ID: 20081052-005

Client Sample ID 7, 8

Sample Location:

Collection Date:

Matrix: WATER

8/11/2020 12:35:00 PM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed

SEMI-VOLATILES IN WATER SW8270D Analyst: SF
4-Nitrophenol <50 50 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Acenaphthene <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Acenaphthylene <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Aniline <20 20 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Anthracene <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Benz(a)anthracene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Benzidine <50 50 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Benzoic acid <50 50 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 9:57:00 PM
Benzyl alcohol <20 20 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate <20 20 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Butyl benzyl phthalate <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Carbazole <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Chrysene <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Dibenzofuran <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Diethyl phthalate <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Dimethyl phthalate <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Di-n-butyl phthalate <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Di-n-octyl phthalate <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Fluoranthene <10 10 Hg/lL 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Fluorene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Hexachlorobenzene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM

ds Maximum Ci i Level Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Qualifiers: * Vale
M Manual Integration used to determine area response
PL  Permit Limit
RL Reporting Detection Limit

13 ot 32

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Original
Page 8 of 21



@ clement

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne
328 Ley Rd.

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124
Website: www.element.com

Fort Wayne, IN 46825

WO#:
Date Reported:

Analytical Report

(wastewater)

20081052
8/27/2020

CLIENT:
Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID

Sample Location:

Heartland Community
Heartlands/Rose Ave
20081052-005

7,8

Collection Date:

Matrix: WATER

8/11/2020 12:35:00 PM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed
SEMI-VOLATILES IN WATER SW8270D Analyst: SF
Hexachloroethane <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <10 10 pg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Isophorone <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Naphthalene <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Nitrobenzene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
N-Nitrosodimethylamine <10 10 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <20 20 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
o-Toluidine <20 20 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Pentachlorophenol <50 50 ug/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Phenanthrene <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Phenol <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Pyrene <10 10 Mg/l 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Pyridine <50 50 Hg/L 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 816 10-123 %Rec 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 61.0 43-116 %Rec 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 474 21-100 %Rec 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 85.8 33-141 %Rec 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 61.0 35-114 %Rec 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Surr: Phenol-d5 31.8 10-94 %Rec 1 8/21/2020 10:29:00 PM
Qualiﬁers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PL
RL

Permit Limit
Reporting Detection Limit

14 of 32

PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Original
Page 9 of 21



Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne .
@ el em en.t 1ot o Analytical Report
Fort Wayne, IN 46825 (wastewater)
TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124 WO#: 20081052
Website: www.element.com Date Reported: ~ 8/27/2020
CLIENT: Heartland Community Collection Date: 8/11/2020 12:45:00 PM
Project: Heartlands/Rose Ave
Lab ID: 20081052-006 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID 4,5
Sample Location:

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed
VOLATILES IN WATER BY GC/MS SW8260B Analyst: SF
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <50 5.0 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <50 5.0 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
2-Butanone <50 50 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <10 10 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
2-Hexanone <50 50 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <50 50 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Acetone <50 50 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Acrolein <50 50 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Acrylonitrile <50 50 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Benzene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Bromoform <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Bromomethane <10 10 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Carbon disulfide <50 50 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <50 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Chloroethane <10 10 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Chloroform <50 5.0 Mg/l 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Chloromethane <10 10 pg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM

Qualiﬁers: * Value ds Maximum Ci Level H Holding times for preparation or ded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PL Permit Limit PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Original

15 of 32
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® clement

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124
Website: www.element.com

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne

328 Ley Rd.

Fort Wayne, IN 46825

WO#:
Date Reported:

Analytical Report

(wastewater)
20081052

8/27/2020

CLIENT: Heartland Community Collection Date: 8/11/2020 12:45:00 PM
Project: Heartlands/Rose Ave
Lab ID: 20081052-006 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID 4,5
Sample Location:
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF PL Date Analyzed
VOLATILES IN WATER BY GC/MS SW8260B Analyst: SF
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Dibromomethane <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Ethyl methacrylate <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Ethylbenzene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
lodomethane <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
m,p-Xylene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Methyl methacrylate <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Methylene chloride <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
o-Xylene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Styrene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Toluene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Trichloroethene <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Vinyl acetate <50 50 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <10 10 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Xylenes, Total <50 5.0 Hg/L 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 86-115 %Rec 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 106 86-118 %Rec 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.6 88-110 %Rec 1 8/19/2020 7:37:00 PM
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H  Holding times for prep or analysi ded
M Manual Integration used to determine area response ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PL  Permit Limit PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Original
Page % 1 of21
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Element Materials Technology Lafayette
ele [ I ] e [ )'t 2417 W. Pinhook Road
Lafayette, LA 70508-3344

TEL: (337) 235-0483 FAX: (337) 233-6540
Website: www.element.com

August 19, 2020

Katie Hernandez
Element Fort Wayne
328 Ley Rd, Suite 100
Fort Wayne, IN 46825
TEL: (260)222-2132
FAX (260)471-7777

RE: 20081052-005A
Order No.: 20080539

Dear Katie Hernandez:
Element Materials Technology Lafayette received 1 sample(s) on 8/14/2020 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

In accordance with your instructions Element Lafayette conducted the analysis shown on the
following pages on samples submitted by your company. The results related only to the items
tested. Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were conducted using EPA approved
methodologies and all test results meet all requirements of TNI. All relevant sampling
information is on the attached Chain-of-Custody form.

Where applicable, all soil data, except for 29-B, are on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise
indicated in the units field as —dry.

LELAP Certification No.: 01997. TCEQ Certification No.: T104704261. LDHH Certification
No.: LA023. ISDH Certification No.: C-LA-01. NDELCP Certification No.: R-226. A scope of
accredited parameters is available upon request. A "#" by the test method or analyte indicates
this parameter is outside the scope of accreditation.

Estimated uncertainty is available upon request. This report shall not be reproduced except in
full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Cristina Thibeaux

Customer Service Supervisor

2417 W. Pinhook Road
Lafayette, LA 70508-3344

Page 1RagE2llof 9
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Element Materials Technology Lafayette *
ele [ I ] e [ ]'t 2417 W. Pinhook Road Case Narrative
Lafayette, LA 70508-3344

WO#: 20080539
TEL: (337) 235-0483 FAX: (337) 233-6540 .
Website: www.element.com Date: 8/19/2020

CLIENT: Element Fort Wayne
Project:  20081052-005A

The analytical results of this report have values reported to the laboratory defined MDL. Any results
quantified between the MDL (Method Detection Limit) and the RL (Reporting Detection Limit) will
be reported with a J qualifier. These values should be considered estimated values.

Unless specified by the client, a duplicate or MS/MSD, wherever applicable, is randomly selected and
analyzed from each analytical batch provided sample volume is sufficient. The sample chosen for
duplicate or MS/MSD may or may not be a sample submitted in this workorder. A method blank and/
or a lab control sample (LCS)/lab control sample duplicate (LCSD), wherever applicable, are
processed as a quality control check for each analytical batch. When the matrix QC data is not
available due to insufficient sample volume or when the results indicate possible matrix effect, the
validity of the batch is determined by the method blank and LCS/LCSD.

The results of the laboratory internal quality control data are provided in the QC Summary Report
section of the report for your review. Laboratory-related QC exceptions that may impact the validity
of data are discussed in the case narrative. Sample-related QC exceptions are flagged either in the
results page(s) or in the QC report page(s). End users should consider QC exceptions when evaluating
sample data against data quality objectives.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the results page(s) or the
QC summary page(s).

Page 1BagE2 of 9
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Element Materials Technology Lafayette
2417 W. Pinhook Road

Lafayette, LA 70508-3344

TEL: (337) 235-0483 FAX: (337) 233-6540
Website: www.element.com

@ clement

Analytical Report

WO#:
Date Reported:

(consolidated MDL)
20080539

8/19/2020

CLIENT: Element Fort Wayne
Project: 20081052-005A
Lab ID: 20080539-001

Client Sample ID 20081052-005A

Collection Date: 8/11/2020 12:35:00 PM

Matrix: WASTEWATER

Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual  Units DF Date Analyzed
PAH IN WATER SW8270C SW3511 Analyst: CRM
1-Methylnaphthalene < 0.000520 0 0.000520 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene < 0.000520 0.0000196 0.000520 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Acenaphthene < 0.00104 0.0000542 0.00104 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Acenaphthylene < 0.00104 0.000117 0.00104 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Anthracene 0.0000259 0.00000620 0.00104 J mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0000448 0.0000253 0.000520 J mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene < 0.000177 0.0000472 0.000177 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 0.000520 0.0000445 0.000520 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 0.00104 0 0.00104 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 0.000520 0.0000639 0.000520 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Chrysene < 0.000520 0.0000251 0.000520 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < 0.000177 0.0000535 0.000177 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Fluoranthene <0.00104 0.000000562 0.00104 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Fluorene < 0.000624 0.0000241 0.000624 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 0.000520 0.000149 0.000520 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Naphthalene < 0.00104 0.0000268 0.00104 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Phenanthrene 0.0000311 0.00000310 0.00104 J mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Pyrene < 0.00104 0.00000121 0.00104 mg/L 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 85.8 0 49.2-161 %Rec 1 8/17/2020 12:55:00 PM
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value is below Minimum Compound Limit.

Value above quantitation range

C

E

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

19 of 32
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Dilution Factor
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Matrix Interference

Page 1Bage2] of 9

RPD outside accepted recovery limits



630 ¥ 98ed 1230 61 98ed

Is s jrun 30 no st amjeradws) oweu0d Aydues M Pa1023ap Jou A[EUY n Jnu vonoap adwres  1qs
yun] Sunoday ™ syun| 1240021 pajdasoe apisine A4y A yung Sunzoday oy 18 paAR@ ION AN

20UIJINU] XLIE W syuun uonenuenb mojaq parodjap Ak euy r Papaaoxa sisAjeue 10 uoneredaid 1oj sawm SwploH H nmhoﬂ:a:o

ov 0 0 6250000 $25000°0 > auajeyydeujAyle - |

[end  Jwrady  adyd% [BAJ9H AdY  WwiybiH  JwimoT  O3¥% [BAJOY MHS @neAddsS  10d ynsay ayhjeuy
0596922 :ONbag 0Z0Z/LL/8 :@)eq sisAleuy LLSEMS 00.LZ8MS ONIS8L 986¥€ :al yoreg VS00-250L8002 QI udlD

19216 :ONuny 020zZ/SL/8 :@jeq daid /6w syun TIAT M 0228 :8poQisa L dna :edfjdwes dNAV100-6€50800Z Q| a|dwes

191 Z6v 9'96 10%200°0 2€200°0 yip-lAuaydia |- :ung

r S0L00°0 ¥¥1000°0 sualfg
r 501000 ¥21000°0 aualyueUayd
G0L00°0 S0L00°0 > auajeyydeN

9250000 925000°0 > aualAd(po-¢‘z‘})ouapu]

r 1€9000°0 €090000°0 auaion|4
r 501000 1110000 suayueION|4
6.1000°0 610000 > ausdelyUE(Y‘B)ZULAIQ

r 9250000 1L€1000°0 auasfiyp
9250000 9250000 > auayjuelonjy(y)ozuag

501000 501000 > sus|Aiad(1'y‘B)ozueg

r 925000°0 6210000 suayjue.lony(g)ozuag
r 610000  ¥0L0000 auaikd(e)ozuag
r 9250000 2510000 susoeiyue(e)OZUSY
r S0L00°0 001000°0 susdBIYIUY
G0L00°0 S0L00°0 > auajAyjydeusoy

G0L00°0 S0L00°0 > auayjydeuaoy

9250000 9250000 > sus|jeyydeujAyioN-z

925000°0 9250000 > suajeyydeulAyio-|

end  ywrady dd¥% [BAJ9H AdY  WwiubiH  Jwrmol  O3Y% [BAJRY MHS ©@neAddS  1od ynsay ajeuy
696922 :ONbag 0Z0Z/LL/8 :®)eq sishleuy LLSEMS D0LZ8MS :ONISaL 986v€ QI udleg Mmad :aiwseind

19216 ONUNy 0z0z/SL/8 :eleq daid /6w spun TIAT MT0L28 @podiseL W1gI :edA | dweg 986ve-aN QI ddwes
986V€ Hulged:| V$00-2501800T BREIUNE |
ukep\ 10, JuaWd[q BlEl 9]

0Z-3ny-61 WO JUIW]D MMM [2]1SGD 4

6£S08002 HOM 0$S9-667 (L€€) XV €8%0-SET (LEE) “TAL

oot 50 Uosuio[o
pooy yooyuld ‘M LI¥T
Hmommm >§ED@ UO anadnfo A30jouyda ] spPIID JUWI]T H- H

20 of 32




630 G a3eg 123091 25ed
Is se yuny 3o yno st amjeraduwa) ouwreiuoo ajdures M Pa10232p Jou A[eUY n | uondaep ajdwes IAs
yuny Sunnoday T syuur] £19A0021 pajdasoe apisino 4y A yung Sunzoday oy 18 padRR@ ION AN
20UAIALIANU] XLIRI W sy uonenuenb Mojaq parajap akfeuy r Papaadxa sisA[eue 10 uoneredaid 10y sowm Supjoy H isyIEnd)
oy 196 §10200°0 (13 0L Vi 0 G9€200°0 9150000 €8100°0 auajeyiydeulAylo -1
[end  Jwradd  ddd% [BAJOY OdY WwIybBiH  ywiimoT  O3¥% [BAJH MdS 9N[eA H}ds 10d Hnsay alkeuy

6596922 :ONbas
19216 :ONuny

0202Z/LL/18 :®jeq Siskjeuy
020zZ/51/8 :@jeq daid

LISEMS  D0.Z8MS ONISaL
qBw spun TIAT MT0L2Z8 :epodise ]

986¥€ :Al yoleg
ason :edAjdweg

20SSO1  :@lweld
986¥€-ASO1 Q| 9|dwes

‘aso/soiayl >D pajedipul Se |0Jju0d Ul Si poyiaw ay| .UOGOQKO Lo Rew s,ady cm_c ‘abuel SIY} U] ‘uonesuUsaduod wg_mcm MO| 0} anp ddy cm_I -y

:S3LON
ov 0 191 44 €68 €0¥200°0 512000 yip-lAusydia]-y ung
o ov 002 0 S0100°0 19£0000°0 aualkd
r ov 8'ze ZLLE0000°0 S01L00°0 ¥220000°0 aualyuBUBYd
ov 0 0 501000 S0100°0 > auajeyydeN
14 0 0 §2S000°0 6250000 > auaikd(po-¢‘g‘})ouspul
ov 0 0 0£9000°0 0€9000°0 > aualon|4
a3 oy 002 0 501000 9200000 auayjueson|4
ov 0 0 8210000 8210000 > ausdelyjue(y‘e)zuaqiq
oy 002 0 GZS000°0 08£0000°0 suashiyp
oY 0 0 6250000 §25000°0 > auayjueIoNy(3))0zUsg
oy 0 0 S0L00°0 501000 > aua|Aiad(1'y‘b)ozuag
oy 0 0 §25000°0 §25000°0 > auayjue.ony(q)ozusg
oy 0 0 8210000 810000 > aualkd(e)ozuag
r ov 6950 S/¥¥0000°0 §2S000°0 S¥¥0000°0 auaoelyjuE(e)OZUSY
o oy 002 165200000 S0L00°0 S0L00°0 > auaoeIyuY
oy 0 0 501000 501000 > susjAyjydeusoy
(014 0 0 S0L00°0 S0L00°0 > auayjydeuady
or 0 0 §25000°0 §25000°0 > ausjeyydeulAyivN-g
[end  ywriady  ady% [BAJOY AdY  WwIybiH  JwrmoT  O3¥% [BAJOY MdS @neAdds  TOod Jnsay ahjeuy
0596922 :ONbag 0Z0zZ/LL/18 :@jeq sishleuy LISEMS 00.Z8MS ONiSaL 986v€ QI udleg V500-250L800Z  :Q| judlD
19116 :ONuny 0Z0Z/SL/8 :dkeq daid /6w spun TIAT MT0.28 9poQisal dna :edA1dwes dNAV100-6£50800Z QI d|dwes
986¥€  dIUMNIEd V$00-2S01800C :399foag
JuAe A\ 110,] JUSWA[H H1E 9]
0z-3ny-61 WO JUIWD]D MMM [2]ISGI 4
6£S0800Z oM 0#S9-€€T (L£E) XV £850-5EC (L£€) 1AL
PPEE-8050L VT 2m2dnfoT
ppoy yooyuid ‘M LI¥T .ﬂH@ _ _ _ ®H®
..,—Hmommm >§ED@ U O anadnfo7 A3ojouyda] s|pLdIDN 1WA #

21 ot 32



630 9 a8eg

1230 L1 98eq

Is se yug o no st amieradwa) 1aureu0d Spdureg M P219233p 10U A[eUy n jwnp uondAjap ddwes  TAS
yunry Supoday Ty syuur] £1940021 paydasoe apisino qdy A yung Sunzoday oy 18 parodR@ 1IN AN

Q0UIJINU] XL W syunj uoneyuenb mojaq pardajap akjeuy [ Papaaoxa sisAeue 1o uoneredad 10y soum Swrpjoy H "m._vﬁ:a:o
yr4% 809 998 0 8012000 9250000 602000 ausieyjydeulAyioN-z
0193 0L L'e8 0 8012000 9250000 102000 auajeyydeujAyleN-|
[enp Jwrady add% [BA Jod QdY  HwybiH  Jwrmo  03Y% [EAJ9Y MdS 8N[eA MNdS 10d Jinsay ahjeuy
0996922 :ONbag 0Z0Z/LL/8 :®¥eq sishleuy LISEMS J0.LZ8MS ‘ONisaL 986v€ Al yoleg MSOT  diweid
1916 :ONuny 0202/S1/8 :@jeq deid /6w syun TIAT MT0£28 :8podise ) $O7 :adAdwes 986¥€-$071 Q| ajdwes

(04 0 191 2'6v 1'06 §9€200°0 €12000 yLp-lAusydia] -y :ung
(04 e 6922000 ocl €L 126 0 G9€200°0 €0100°0 612000 sualhd
(014 ov's [4ATAV 1] 8Ll L'vL 068 0 §9€200°0 €0100°0 102000 aualyjueusyd
(04 689 €20200°0 LEL G'e9 8'6L 0 G9€200°0 €0100°0 681000 ausjeyyydeN
(04 60°L 681000 (4% 6799 0'l8 0 G9€200°0 9150000 161000 aualAd(po-¢‘z‘|Jouapu]
oy G160 8802000 Vel G'29 1’68 0 G9€200°0 0290000 112000 aualon|4
(04 69C 1661000 345 L°0L 0Z8 0 G9€200°0 €0100°0 61000 ausayjuelion|4
(04 8G°¢ €26100°0 9zl 799 €8 0 G9€200°0 9210000 661000 auaoeIyjue(y‘e)zusqiq
(04 €620 0¥0200°0 ozl Vvl 098 0 G9€200°0 9150000 €0200°0 ausshiyo
(04 6050 8202000 o143 989 V.8 0 G9€200°0 9150000 202000 auayjueloniy(y)ozuag
(04 20v'0 2881000 o€l 0L 6'6L 0 G9€200°0 €0100°0 681000 ausjAiad(1'y‘b)ozusg
04 S6°L §91200°0 yxAS €69 868 0 G9€200°0 9150000 2Le000 auayjue.onyy(g)ozuag
(04 9€C 8212000 ozl 904 6.8 0 G9€200°0 9210000 802000 aualAd(e)ozuag
oy 8G°C 6212000 Lzl 69 v'v6 0 G9€200°0 9150000 €2200°0 auadeliyjue(e)ozuag
oy 98’8 §92200°0 ozl veL 9'/8 0 G9€200°0 €0100°0 202000 auadelyjuy
oy [4: A 0€€200°0 8cl 1’59 L'L6 0 G9€200°0 €0100°0 §12000 auajAyydeusoy
(04 88°C 9061000 741 gL 0'€e8 0 G9€200°0 €0100°0 961000 auayjydeusdy
oy 8G°¢ 9802000 yx4) 809 v'L6 0 G9€200°0 9150000 912000 ausjeyydeujAyioN-2
[enp Jwrady adyd% [eAJod AdY  WwIybiH - Jwrmo  03H% [BAJOH MdS °N[eA }dS 10d Jinsay akjeuy
6596922 ONbag 0202Z/LLI8 :®eq sishleuy LISEMS J0.Z8MS ONiseL 986¥€ Al yoleg 20SSO1  :Qlweld
19216 :ONuny 0Z0z/51/8 e daid /6w spun TIAT M 0428 9podIse L aso1 :edAjdwes 986¥€-aSO1 QI s|dwes
986¥¢€ ‘dryaed VS$00-2S01800T :30afoag
SuAe A\ 110, JUSWS[H I

0Z-8ny-61 WO JUDWD ] MMM [2]1SG2 4
0#S9-€€T (LEE) XV €840-SET (LEE) “TAL
6£50800 :
£ ¢ #oM PHEE-80S0L VT 2HadnfoT
> JUsuIS[S
H‘momg >§2Dm O anadnfo7 A3ojouyda] S|pLIGIDN 1UdWA]T

22 of 32



630 [ 93eq

12 Jo 81 a8eq

Is se yuny 3o no st amerado) soureuoo odures M

wury Sunoday Ty
20UIPINU] XL W

Pa12219p 10U AA[eUY n
syu] K1240021 paidasoe apisino qqy R

sy uoneynuenb mojaq pardajep aikfeuy r

uj uondajp ddwes  1AS

yun] Sunzoday ayy e paR@ 1IN AN
Papaadxa siskeur 10 uoneredaid 10j sowm Suipjoy H syIend

191 zev 968 80¥200°0 912000 y1p-lAusydia] -y :ung
ozl TEL Y6 0 80¥200°0 S0L00°0 122000 aualkd
8Ll (87 788 0 802000 S0L00°0 212000 auaiyjueuayd
L€L G'€9 08 0 8072000 S0L00°0 202000 auajeyydeN
ozl 699 18 0 80¥200°0 9250000 681000 aualkd(po-g‘z‘|)ouspuj
¥EL 529 198 0 80¥200°0 1£9000°0 602000 auaion|4
(¥4} L0L 128 0 80¥200°0 S0L00°0 661000 auayjueson|4
9zL 99 6'6L 0 802000 6210000 261000 auadelyjue(y‘e)zuaqig
ozl vyl L'v8 0 802000 9250000 ¥0200°0 auashiyp
szl 9'89 €908 0 8072000 9250000 802000 auayjuesonjj(y)ozuag
o€l 0L 8L 0 8012000 S0L00°0 881000 auajhiad(1'y‘6)ozueg
YA €69 668 0 80¥200°0 9250000 912000 auayjue.ony(q)ozusg
ozL 9°0L ¥'88 0 80%200°0 610000 €1200°0 aualkd(e)ozuag
(¥4} 69 €06 0 802000 9250000 112000 auaoelyjue(e)ozuag
ozl veL 16 0 802000 S0100°0 922000 auadeIyIUY
8zl 159 896 0 80¥200°0 S0100°0 £€200°0 ausjAyydeusoy
(¥4} SzL 6L 0 80¥200°0 501000 16L00°0 auayydeuasy
[end  Jwrady  ady% [BA J0H AdY  YWIyBiH  Jwrmo]  03Y% [BAJOY MLS @NeAdNdS  TOd Jnsay alhjeuy

099692Z :0Nbag 0Z0zZ/LLI8 :eleq siskleuy LLSEMS 00.Z8MS :ONISaL 986V :Ql yoleg MSO1 :qlal
29216 :ONuny 0Z0Z/S5L/8 :@keq daid /Bw spun TIAT MT0L28 :9poDisaL 97 :adAjdweg 986¥€-S071 QI ajdwes
9867¢ dryaeqg VS00-2S01800T :3a0foag
SukeA\ 110,] JUSWA[ uarpD

0z-8ny-61 WOD"TUIUD] 2 AMM :211SGD 4

0759667 (LEE) XVl £840-SET (LEE) “TAL
€5 :
6£50800 #OM PPEE-80S0L VT ‘2nadnfo]
> JusuwIse
'Hmommm ﬁgspw o anadnfor ASojouysa] siprivpy 1uawWaly

23 of 32



® clement

Element Materials Technology Lafayette

2417 W. Pinhook Road

Website: www.element.com

Lafayette, L4 705083344 Sample Log-In Check List
TEL: (337) 235-0483 FAX: (337) 233-6540

Client Name: ELEMENT_FORT_WAYN Work Order Number: 20080539 RcptNo: 1
Logged by: Tammy Thibodeaux 8/14/2020 9:32:00 AM a\? f"f J\& 24
H B 2'H ( ‘._‘\_‘%—\""”\3.‘/ w
. . . \ A { 2 N
Completed By: Tammy Thibodeaux 8/14/2020 9:56:04 AM QN };\W,\)S/;\; J&cw
Reviewed By:  Caitlin Duplantis 8/14/2020 1:47:00 PM ‘\. lﬂ'“ *\.\L;"P“;"’i
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [ Not Present []
2. How was the sample delivered? FedEx
Tracking No.: 771255590738
Log in
3. Coolers are present? Yes No [ NA [
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [J No [] Not Present
No. Seal Date: Signed By:
5. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [ NA []
6. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No [ NA []
7. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No [
8. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
9. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No [
10. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No NA [
11. Is the headspace in the VOA vials less than 1/4 inch or 6 mm? Yes [] No [ No VOA Vials
12. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes [] No
13. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)
14. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [
15. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [
16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable,
17. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [] No [ NA
Person Notified: | Date |
By Whom: | Via: [ ] eMail [ ] Phone [ ] Fax [ ]In Person
Regarding: |
Client Instructions: |

18.

Additional remarks:

Changed quantity as per sample received.

Cooler Information

Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | Seal Intact Seal No | Seal Date

Signed By

1 3.0 Good| Not Present

Page 1DagkeRl of 9



element

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

ADDRESS
Element Materials Technology - Fort
Wayne
328 Ley Rd.
Fort Wayne. IN 46825
TEL. (260) 424-1622
FAX: (260) 424-9124
Website: www.element.con

Omega COCID 129794 PAGE: | OF: 1

AE A

SUBCONTRATOR ST, LAFAYETTE

COMPANY

Element Laboratories - Louisia

ADDRESS 2417 W. Pinhook Road J-M
CITY, STATE. ZIP
Lafayette, LA 70508 .W
" (800)737-2378 (337) 233—6540 e

ACCOUNT & o =

ITEM & SAMPLE ID CLIENTSAMPLEID |~ BOTTLE TYPE MATRIX DATE COLLECTED I s | m,‘;mf&m’;“m‘:: i

| 20081052-005A [7.8 1LAMGU w 8/11/2020 12:35:00 P 2" | 8270 lowest limits possitble/8270/PAH in SIM Mode
SW8270D \
S
& _{\:f \‘3’0
&
S
e
-
FedEx AEVHO)
Relinquished ayl w I uglmn T e 1&«“@ Bv__bl_.P.% ?J 13/131 REPORT m:mlerrAl. nf_smr.o
)\) Towe. Received By Tume: HARDCOPY (extra cost) [ FAX ] EMAIL ONLINE
$|$‘ mlﬁ% U( ( g AL 4 1 ronuuauqmmv
7 &Ww (228 Do 45| , AL
emp of smples K¢ A«mp- 10 Cool ? _ % <
Next BD 2nd BD 3dBD | P . \@J

TAT:

Note: RUSH requests will incur surcharges'
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*Groundwater test sample had been taken from a hose, instead of from the
well itself so this 3 page amendment is to correct for the E. coli and Coliform
Bacteria test. (BELOW)

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne
element
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124
Website: www.element.com

August 17, 2020

Client

Fort Wayne Walk In

328 Ley Rd, Suite 100
FORT WAYNE, IN 46825
TEL:

FAX:

RE: 501 Rose Ave. New Haven, IN

Dear Client: Order No.: 20081521

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne received 1 sample(s) on 8/13/2020 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

In accordance with your instructions, Element Materials Technology Indiana conducted the
analysis shown on the following pages on samples submitted by your company. The results
relate only to the items tested. Unless otherwise noted, all analysis was conducted using
approved methodologies from EPA, SM, or other client-specified methods. All relevant
sampling information is on the attached chain-of-custody form. The initials SUB as the analyst
designate any testing sub-contracted by Element Materials Technology Indiana.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

0 ot 9 115, ]

Don Ellis II
Project Manager

328 Ley Rd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46825
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Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne .
el em en-t s Analytical Report
Fort Wayne, IN 46825 (base report)

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124 WO#: 20081521
Website: www.element.com Date Reported: ~ 8/17/2020
CLIENT: Fort Wayne Walk In Tag Number:
Matrix: DRINKING WATER Collection Date: 8/13/2020 2:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 20081521-001A
Project: 501 Rose Ave. New Haven, IN
Client Sample I Well
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA BY MPN M9223B Analyst: AXA
E. Coli Bacteria <1 1.0 MPN/100ml 1 8/13/2020 6:28:00 PM
Total Coliform Bacteria <1 1.0 MPN/100mL 1 8/13/2020 6:28:00 PM
Qualifiers: H Holding times for preparation or analysis ded M Manual Integration used to determine area response
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit PL Permit Limit
PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
Original
Page 2 of 3
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List of Notifications and Correspondence,
Please Contact Directly:

Oversight of U.S. Forest Service Eastern Region, USDA/GLRI Grant:
Donna Marie Foster

p: 304-285-1547

c. 304-276-8989

donna.m.foster@usda.gov

180 Canfield Street

Morgantown WV 26505

www.fs.fed.us

Environmental Manager 2 of Solid Waste Permits Section, Land Application
and Septage Programs, Permits Branch Office of Land Quality IDEM

Kira Wren

p. 317-233-7090

kwren@idem.in.gov

Indiana Department of Environmental Management Office of Land Quality,
Waste Section

Julie Arquette

Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251

(317) 719-6951

DNR Water Resource Planner, Floodplain Management Section, Division of
Water, RE: IN Waterways Inquire Response 289 - Allen County

Jerrod Evans

p. 317-234-1059

JEvans@dnr.in.gov

New Haven Director of Planning and Economic Development,
Rob Gutierrez

812 Lincoln Highway East, PO BOX 570

New Haven, IN 46774

p. 260-748-7042

rgutierrez@newhaven.in.gov

Wetland Program Specialist, Office of Water Quality IDEM,
Marty Maupin, referred to Wes Hauser.

Wetlands, Lakes, and Streams Project Manager, Wetlands and Stormwater
Section, IDEM Office of Water Quality

Wes Hauser

100 North Senate Ave. Room 1255

Indianapolis IN 46204

p. 317-233-4606

whauser@idem.in.gov
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(Continued) List of Notifications and Correspondence,
Please Contact Directly:

Chief, Michiana Branch, Regulatory Office, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Detroit District

Aaron Damrrill

p. 574-232-1952 ext. 21961

aaron.w.damrill@usace.army.mil

Superintendent New Haven-Adams Twp. Parks & Recreation Dept.
Mike Clendenen, CPRP

PO Box 157

New Haven, IN 46774

p. 260.749.2212

mclendenen@newhaven.in.gov

Indiana DNR (IDNR) Fishers Biologist D3
Tyler Delauder

1353 S. Governors Dr.

Columbia City

260-244-6805

TDelauder@dnr.IN.gov

Urban Wildlife Biologies, North Region, IDNR, Division of Fish and Wildlife
Jessica Merkling

Columbia City, IN 46725

260-244-6805

jmerkling@dnr.IN.gov

Arcadis Environmental Inc.
Completed Phase |, January 21, 2019
Daniel.Petzold, Senior Geologist
317-231-6500

daniel.Petzold@arcadis.com Adjacent property neighbor is a

OR partner and is highly supportive.
Mark Fisherkeller Allison Adams
Mark.Fisherkeller@arcadis.com 559 Rose Ave. New Haven, IN 46774

260-402-1902

Earth Source Inc, Vice President 260-493-3734

Daniel L. Ernst, PLA, ASLA
14921 Hand Road

Fort Wayne, IN 46818

p. 260-489-8511
dan@earthsourceinc.net

Treasurer, Heartland Communities Inc., Director,
Save Maumee Grassroots Organization Inc.,

Refugee Agricultural Participation Program Manager:
10 acre agricultural field Project Manager

Jain Young

p. 425-213-7516

jain@savemaumee.org
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(Continued) List of Noaotifications and Correspondence,
Please Contact Directly:

The Nature Conservancy, Indiana
Land Steward Assessment

Nathan Herbert

260-665-9141

nherbert@tnc.org

Indiana Department of Natural Resources (IDNR)
District Forester, District 3

Quentin Beahrs

5400 E. Salamonie Forest Road

Lagro, IN 46941

260-782-0430

gbeahrs@dnr.in.gov

Element Materials Technology - Fort Wayne
Jay VanMarkwyk
Jay.VanMarkwyk@element.com

328 Ley Rd. Fort Wayne, IN 46825

TEL: (260) 424-1622 FAX: (260) 424-9124

Daniel Ernst from Heartland Restoration/Earth Source had inspected the site on
August 24, 2020 for the Summer Inspection, which is not included in this report.

Thank you for your time and considerations,

Written to the best of my knowledge and submitted by ,
Abigail King

Save Maumee Grassroots Organization President & Founder

Save Maumee Riparian Buffer Initiative Manager

1901 Niagara Drive.

Fort Wayne, IN 46805

p. 260-417-2500
abby@SaveMaumee.Org
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